89415295

day of August THIS MORTGAGE is made this ... _ between John G. Balafoutis and Vangelia J. Balafoutis, his Wife, in joint tenancy. ("Borrower") and BANK OF NORTHERN ILLINOIS, a state banking corporation, with offices at 1301 Waukegan Road, Glenview, Illinois 60025 ("Bank"). ("Borrower")

WITNESSETH, that:

as amended

TO SECURE to Bank (a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon, and all renewals, extensions and modifications thereof, and as to the Note, not only the existing indebtedness but also such future advances as are made within twenty (20) years from the date hereof, to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the date of execution hereof; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and (c) the performance of the covenants and agreements of the Sorrower herein contained, the Borrower which has the common address of 2030 Crestwood Avenue. Palatine, Illinois

Lot 25 in Plum Grove Estates, Unit Number 2, a Subdivision in Section 35, Township 42 North, Range 10, East of the Third Principal Meridan, in Cook County, Illinois.

"(Property Address"); and the permanent index number of: 02-35-301-026 2030 Crestwood Ave., Paletine

TOGETHER with all the implier nents now or hereafter erected on or attached to the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and groits. After rights and stock, insurance and condemnation proceeds, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and any additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the toregoing, together with said property are hereinafter referred to as the "Property".

Borrower covenants that Borrower is awaily seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record. There is a prior lien and/or mortgage from Borrower only to Gilldorn Mortgage.

Midwest Corp.

dated February 13, 1987 and recorded as document number 87,179,837

The Borrower has the right to prepay the principal amount outstanding on the Note, in whole or in part, at any time during the term thereof, without penalty.

COVENANTS. Borrower and Bank covenant and ag: (**) (**) follows:

- ent of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promp by ray when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, together with all moosed under the Loan Agreement.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Upon execution of this Mongag... & frower shall evidence to Bank the existence and currency of an insurance and real salate tax reserve as described below, which may be on deposit with Borrower's first mortgage or der. If such a reserve has not been established, and subject to applicable law or to a written water by Bank. Borrower shall pay to Bank on the day monthly installation interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Montgage, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated insurally and from time to time by Bank on the basis of assessments and bits and reasonable estimates thereof.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Bank shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Bank. If under Paragraph 18 hereof the Property is otherwise acquired by Bank, Bank shall apply, no later than it ime listely prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Bank, any Funds held by ank at the time of application as a credit against the sum secured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments. To red by Bank under the Note, the Loan Agreement and this Mortgage shi ed by Bank first in payment of amounts payable to Bank by Borrower under this Mortgage, sen to any sums advanced by Bank to protect the security of this Mortgage, y sums chargeable under the Loan Agreement, then to interest payable on the Note, and then if the principal of the Note.

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges, Liene. Borrower shall fully and timely particly all of the Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgage, including Borrow's coverants to make any payment when due. Borrower sepresents that this is a valid second mortgage and that there is only one other field on the Property point to this No.(age constituting a list mortgage on the Property. Borrower shall cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, finds and impositions at the other Property which may attein a priority over this Mortgage in the manner provided in Paragraph 2 hereof, or if not paid in such a manner, by Borrower making paymer t, when due, directly to the taking or assessing authorities. Borrower shall promptly timish to Bank all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower's helf make payment directly. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Bank

Any act or omission of Borrower which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time, would constitut (L) t afault under any prior encumbrance, or under any ground to which this Mortgage is subordinate, shall be a default under this Mortgage. Borrower shall promptly deliver to be "hall notices received of any defaults or events of default rany prior encumbrance or ground lease. Borrower shall also keep the Property free from mechanic's or other? and not expressly subordinate to the lien hereof.

Borrower shall also pay or cause to be paid when due all water, sewer and other charges, tines and impositions a unit lable to the Property which may gain priority over this Morrgage, and provide satisfactory evidence of said payment immediately after their due date.

5. Hazard Insurance. Bottower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insur(d. squinst loss or damage by fire, hazards included within the term: "extended coverage", and such other hazards (collectively: "Hazards") as the Bank may require. Botrower shall—sintain-Hazard Insurance for the term of the Note or such other periods as Bank may require and in an amount equal to the lasor of (a) the maximum insurable value of the Property or (a) to e maximum amount of the line of cradit evidenced by the Note and secured by this Mortgage, plus the amount of any obligation secured in priority over this Mortgage.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Bank's approval which shall not be unrel son ic' withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid in the manner provided under Paragraph 2 hersol, or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, whe indirectly to the insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to the Bank and shall include a standard mortgage clause accripte. Or the Bank and shall provide for thirty (30) days written notice to Lender prior to cancellation or material change in coverage Bank shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the rights and terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a tien that has or appears to have priority over this Mortgage. In the word of a loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and the Bank. The bank may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Subject to the rights and terms of any mortgage and terms of any ordinance dead of the stables and the rights and the rights and the rights and the right and the rights and the rights.

Subject to the rights and terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a time that has or appears to have priority to it this Mortgage, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically leasible and the Lectury of this Mortgage is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically leasible or if the security would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or if Borrower tasts to respond to Bank within 30 days from the date of notice is mailed by Bank to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim, Bank is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Bank's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If under Paragraph 18 hereot, the Property is acquired by Bank, all right, title and interest of Borrower to any insurance policies and to the proceeds thereof from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Bank to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or acqui

- 8. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholdis; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall compty with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on leasehold. Borrower shall promptly restore or rebuild any buildings or improvements now or hereafter on the property which may become damaged or destroyed. Borrower shall compty with all requirements of law or municipal ordinances with respect to the use, operation and maintenance of the property, and shall make no malerial alterations in said property except as required by law or municipal ordinance, or otherwise without the prior written consent of Bank. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or occenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development and supplement and supplement the covernants and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. It Borrower fauls to perform any of the coveragins and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects the Bank's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bank're polition, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearences disbursements our surface as the surface of proceedings involving protect Bank's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursements of reasonable attorneys fees, printy upon the provide separate, full or partial payment or discharge of prior encumbrances, payment, setting or discharge of tax itens, payment of ground rent (if any), and procurement of insurface, and in a surface of tax itens, payment of the surface of the surface

Any amount disbursed by Bank pursuant to this Paragraph 7, with interest therson, at the rate applicable under the Note and Loan Agreement, shall become addition indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Bank agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Bank to Borrower any payment thereof. Nothing contained in this Paragraph 7 shall require Bank to incur any expense or take any action hereunder, and inaction by Bank shall never considered a waiver of any right accruing to Bank on account of any provision in this paragraph.

- Inspection. Bank may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Bank shall give Borrower notice prior to any section specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in corinection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part ereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Bank, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or wher security agreement this lien which has priority over this Mortgage. Borrower agrees to execute such further documents as may be required by the condemnation authority to effectuate this paragraph, take to the condemnation of the property or to sums secured rinks Mortgage. No settlement for condemnation damages shall be made without Bank's prior written approval.
- Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment, acceptance by Bank of payments other than according to the terms of the Note or modification in payment of the sum secured by this Mortgage granted by Bank to Borrower or any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the Borrower and Borrower's successor in interest. Bank shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.

- T. Forbestence by Lender Not a Yalver, any to bearings by Bank a (xerois) of an include the sterois of any such to the or a medy an accurate to said to be seen to be a suffered by Parsgraph 7 most said to be seen to of a medy by Parsgraph 7 most said to be a country of insurance. It is of the procurement of insurance, the cayon and the or or series a length of country or the making of me as shall set be a waiver of Bank's right to accept to the indebtedness secured by the mortgage.
- rewal ve belerate to essent
- 15. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall hinne to, the respective heirs, legatess, devisees, successors and essigns of the Bank and Borrower, subject to the provisions of Paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower subject to the provisions of Paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements are larger to the Borrower subject to the paragraph subject to the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions fereal.
- 14. Notices. Except to the extent any notice shall be required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower shall be given by hand delivery or by mailing such notice addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to the Bank as provided herein, and (b) any notice to the Bank shall be given by certified mail to Bank's address as estated herein or to such other address as the Bank may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice to Borrower shall be effective on the date of delivery, if hand delivered, or 3 days after the date of mailing shown on any proof of service by mail.
- 15. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by Federal Law and the law of Illinois. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgag. Note shall be adjudged invalid, illegal or unentorceable by any court, such provision or clause shall be deemed stricken from this Mortgage and shall not affect other picture of the Mortgage and the Note are declared to be said horsin, "costs", "expenses", and "attorneys" sees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
 - 15. Borrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given a copy of the Note, the Loan Agreement and this Mortgage at the time of execution or after reco
- 17. Transfer of the Property or of a Beneficial interest in Mortgagor. It shall be an immediate default hereunder if, without the prior written consent of Bank, which consent shall be granted or withheld at Bank's sole discretion, Borrower shall create, effect or consent to or shall suffer or permit any conveyance, sale (including installment sale), assignment, transfer, iten, pledge, mortgage, security interest or other encumbrance or alternation (collectively: "Transfer") of the Property or any part thereof or interest therein for it affor a portion of the beneficial interest of Mortgagor is transferred when Mortgagor is not a natural person). In the event of such default, Bank may declare the entire unpaid balance, including interest, immediately due and psyable, provided, however, that the foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 17 shall not apply to the lien of current taxes and assessments not yet due and psyable. This option shall not be exercised by Bank if exercise is prohibited by Federal Law as of the date of this Mortgage.

Upon exercise of this option, Sank shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 14 days from the date of service of the notice (as defined in Paragraph 14 hereof) within which Sorrower must pay or cause to be paid all sums secured by this Mortgage. Upon fature to pay or cause to be paid said sums prior to the expiration of said 14 day period. Bank may invoke any remediae permited by this Mortgage without any further notice or demand on Sorrower.

18 Default: Acceleration.

(a) "DEFAULT" means any one or more of the following events, conditions or acts: (i) fellure by the Mortgagor to make timely payment of any amount due under the Note secured hereby; (ii) failure o, the Mortgagor, or any Guarantor to make any timely payment of any other indebtedness due the Bank when due; (iii) failure of Mortgagor or Guarantor to comply with any. (i) he terms of any other Collateral Documents associated to secure the Note; (iv) failured the Note, (iv) failured the Mortgagor or any Guarantor, after request, to furnish the Bank by the Mortgagor, or any Guarantor to the Mortgagor or any Guarantor, after request, to furnish the Bank when additional or periodical hierarchies as sequired from time to time, (vi) insolvency of the Mortgagor or any Guarantor, or the (nability of the Mortgagor or any Guarantor to pay debts as they mature; (vii) any admission, either verbally or in writing, by the Mortgagor or any Guarantor, or the (nability of the Mortgagor or any Guarantor to pay debts as they mature; (vii) proceedings in bankruptcy, or for reorganization of the Mortgagor or any Guarantor, or for the readjustment of any of their respective debts, under the Bankruptcy Act, as amended, or any pair thereof, or under any other Laws, whether state or it derai, for the relial of debtors, now or hereafter existing, shall be commenced by the Mortgagor or any Guarantor, or shall not be discharged within twenty (20) days of their commencement, or the Mortgagor at all have procured, permitted or suffered, under the Mortgagor or any Guarantor to any substantial part of its property; (vii) a receiver or trustee shall not be discharged. Whis the Mortgagor or any Guarantor of the Mortgagor and the Mortgagor or any Guarantor of the Mortgagor and the Mortgagor or any Guarantor of the Mortgagor or any Guarantor or devel or trustee shall be descharged. Whis the secure of the Mortgagor or any Guaran

- (b) In the event of a default, then:
- (1) All sums secured hereby shall, at the opt. of cloridagee, become immediately due and payable without notice, with interest thereon, from the date of the first of any such defaults, unless a period of notice is specified in ne Note; and
- or any such detauts, unless a period or notice to specime in the reaffer, either (2) Mortgages may immediately foresclare this Mortgage. It is Court in which any proceeding is pending for that purpose may, at once or at any time thereafter, either before or after sale, without notice to Mortgagor, and without requiring bor it, and without regard to the solection of any person liable for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, and without regard to the then value of the premises or whether the same shall be occupied as a Homestead, appoint a receiver (the provisions for the appointment) of a receiver and sesignment of rants being an express condition upon. If it is not not to be secured is made), for the benefit of the Mortgages, with power to collect the rents, issues and profits of the premises, due and to become due, during such fore locare suit and the full statutory period of rademption notwithstanding any redemption. The receiver, out of such rents, issues and profits when collected, may pay costs incurred in any management and operation of the premises, prior and co-ordinate lens, if any, and taxes, assessments, water and other utilities and insurance, then due or thereafter accruing, and mar mis erind pay for any necessary repairs to the premises, and may pay as or any part of the indebtedness secured by either including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' years, costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports all of which are income additional indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.
- 19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Bank's acceleration of the sum-secured by this Mortgage. Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Bank to enforce this Mortgage discontinued within the time frame set forth in Illinois tents to Statuts. Chapter 95, Section 57, (1985), If (a) Borrower pays Bank at euror which sould be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Bank in enforcing the forting (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Bank in enforcing the coverants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage and in enforcing the lend of this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Bank in enforcing the coverants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage and in enforcing the lend of this Mortgage and in enforcing the lend of this Mortgage and in enforcing the lend of this Mortgage shall continue unimpaised. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred. Borrower shall be permitted to cure of the Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred. Borrower shall be permitted to cure to Borrower and the obligations of Rents: Appointment of Rents: Appointment
 - 20. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Bank in Possession. As additional or Jun'y hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Bank the rents of the Property

Upon acceleration pursuant to the terms herof, or abandonment of the Property, and without first, notice to Borrower, Bank shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the ranks of the Property including those past due. Said receiver shall have the power to collect said rents from the time of acceleration through the pendency of any torsclosure proceeding and durin, the hill statisticity period of redemption, if any. All rents collected by Bank or the receivership shall be applied first to payment of the costs of operation and management of the property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's tees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mongage. Bering and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 21. Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of this Mortgage, the Note and the Loan Agreement.
- 22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage and termination of the Loan Agreement, Ua cohall release this Mortgage.
- 23. Waiver of Homestead, Borrower hereby waivus all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
- 24. Loan Charges, if the loan secured by this Mortgage is subject to a law which sets maximum charges, and that law. "halfy interpreted so that the interest or other charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge of all the reduced by the amount necessary to red the charge to the permitted limits will be re undrift of Borrower. Bank may choose to make refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower.
- 25. Legislation Affecting Lender's Rights, it enactment or expiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering any provision of Note or this Mortgage unenforceable coording to its terms, Bank, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage and may invoke any re-nedies permitted by Paragraph 18. Bank exercises this option, Bank shall take steps specified in the second paragraph of Paragraph 17.
- 26. Home Improvement. Borrower shall fulfill all of his obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agree ner, which the Borrower may enter with Bank. Bank, at Bank's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Bank, in form acceptable to Bank, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which rower may have against the parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the property.
- - ority to Sign, if Corporation. The execution of this Mortgage has been duly authorized by the Borrower's board of directors
 - 29. The terms and conditions of all riders attached hereto are expressly incorporated herein by reference

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed this Mortg.	age on the day and year first above written at (ienview. Illinois.
	John C. Balafor	<u>/</u>
	Vangelia Balafortis	
STATE OF ILLINOIS	Vangelia J. Balafout	.is
COUNTY OF COOK } 88. Mae-Jeanne McGill	a Ne	stary Public in and for said County,
m the elast and balance, do thereby berting that	lla Balafoutis DEPT-Oi at	CODATUS
personally known to me to be the same person whose name day in person and acknowledged that signed, sealed and o purposes therein set Innh.	lelivered the said instrument as58770 to	ONLY SECTIONES AND PLANT THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this _26	day of August	, 19 <u>89</u>
89415295	Mac - CHARTELIAN	mellie
COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1-6-89 RETURISS	4 1525 53	13 Porm 87-114 Banktorms, Inc.